

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AMARAVATI**MAIN CASE: W.P.No.12234 of 2021****PROCEEDINGS SHEET**

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	29.06.2021	<i>(Through Video-Conferencing)</i> Heard Mr.S.Suribabu, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. Suresh Kumar Routhu learned standing counsel for respondent Nos.1 & 2, Mr.N.Harinath, learned Assistant Solicitor General for respondent No.3 and Mr.Y.N. Vivekananda, learned Government Pleader attached to the office of the learned Additional Advocate General-II, appearing for respondent No.4. Issue notice, returnable in eight weeks. No formal steps are called for as the respondents are duly represented. However, extra copies be furnished. Mr.S.Suribabu, learned counsel for the petitioner, has also prayed for interim stay of the order dated 18.02.2021, which is at page 39 of the appeal papers, on the basis of I.A.No.1 of 2021. It is contended by the learned counsel for the respondents that the same is an appealable order, which is not disputed by Mr.S.Suribabu. Considering the matter in its entirety, while entertaining the challenge made to Section 16(4) of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, Section 16(4) of the Andhra Pradesh Goods and Services Tax, 2017 and Section 20 of the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, we grant liberty to the petitioner to prefer appeal against the order dated 18.02.2021, if so advised. In that view of the matter, no orders are called for in I.A.No.1 of 2021 and the same shall stand disposed of. ARUP KUMAR GOSWAMI, CJ NINALA JAYASURYA, J MRR	

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

